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PRODUCT TAXABILITY RULES AND RULE ORDER 
REASSIGNMENT 
THOMSON REUTERS TAX RESEARCH 

FEBRUARY 2015 CONTENT UPDATE #1 

HS2012 Product Taxability Rules 

In accordance with the Turkey VAT Act and Decree 07/13033, the following rules have been 

added on the default Harmonized Product Group with the noted effective dates. 

RULE 
ORDER 

RATE 
CODE 

PRODUCT NAME 
START 
DATE 

6595.4219 RR 
2012.960321 -- Tooth brushes, including dental-
plate brushes 

1/1/2015 

6595.4675 RR 
2012.902221 -- For medical, surgical, dental or 
veterinary uses 

1/1/2015 

6595.4687 RR 
2012.902214 -- Other, for medical, surgical or 
veterinary uses 

1/1/2015 

6595.4693 RR 2012.902213 -- Other, for dental uses 1/1/2015 

6595.4699 RR 2012.902212 -- Computed tomography apparatus 1/1/2015 

6596.2865 RR 2012.490591 -- In book form 1/1/2015 

6596.7905 LR 2012.110311 -- Of wheat 1/1/2015 

6599.4406 SR 2012.040899 -- Other 1/1/2015 

6599.4418 SR 2012.040891 -- Dried 1/1/2015 
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RULE 
ORDER 

RATE 
CODE 

PRODUCT NAME 
START 
DATE 

6599.4442 SR 2012.040819 -- Other 1/1/2015 

6599.4454 SR 2012.040811 -- Dried 1/1/2015 

6697.1277 RR Tax Advisory Services 1/1/2015 

6697.1301 RR Standing Instruction Services 1/1/2015 

6697.1307 RR Rental Services 1/1/2015 

6697.1373 RR Investment Advisory Services 1/1/2015 

6697.2705 RR 2012.902230 -X-ray tubes 1/1/2015 

6697.3077 SR 2012.900490 -Other 1/1/2015 

6697.3083 SR 2012.900410 -Sunglasses 1/1/2015 

6697.3137 RR 2012.900130 -Contact lenses 1/1/2015 

6697.5375 RR 2012.847050 -Cash registers 1/1/2015 

6697.6251 SR 2012.843290 -Parts 1/1/2015 

6697.9767 RR 2012.701510 -Glasses for corrective spectacles 1/1/2015 

6698.3139 RR 
2012.490400 Music, printed or in manuscript, 
whether or not bound or illustrated. 

1/1/2015 

6698.4171 RR 
2012.42022 - Handbags, whether or not with 
shoulder strap, including those without handle 

1/1/2015 

6698.4387 RR 2012.401410 -Sheath contraceptives 1/1/2015 

6698.9145 RR 
2012.220900 Vinegar and substitutes for vinegar 
obtained from acetic acid. 

1/1/2015 
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RULE 
ORDER 

RATE 
CODE 

PRODUCT NAME 
START 
DATE 

6698.9223 RR 2012.220430 -Other grape must 1/1/2015 

6698.9253 RR 
2012.220210 -Waters, including mineral waters and 
aerated waters, containing added sugar or other sw 

1/1/2015 

6698.9265 RR 2012.22011 -Mineral waters and aerated waters 1/1/2015 

6698.9583 LR 2012.190590 -Other 1/1/2015 

6698.9679 RR 
2012.190110 -Preparations for infant use, put up for 
retail sale 

1/1/2015 

6699.0039 LR 
2012.15121 - Sunflower-seed or safflower oil and 
fractions thereof : 

1/1/2015 

6699.0375 LR 
2012.120600 Sunflower seeds, whether or not 
broken. 

1/1/2015 

6699.0861 LR 2012.081310 -Apricots 1/1/2015 

6699.1107 LR 2012.08025 - Pistachios : 1/1/2015 

6699.1221 LR 2012.071320 -Chickpeas (garbanzos) 1/1/2015 

6699.1497 RR 
2012.060220 -Trees, shrubs and bushes, grafted or 
not, of kinds which bear edible fruit or 

1/1/2015 

6699.1503 RR 2012.060210 -Unrooted cuttings and slips 1/1/2015 

6699.1509 RR 
2012.060120 -Bulbs, tubers, tuberous roots, corms, 
crowns and rhizomes, in growth or in fl 

1/1/2015 

6699.8679 RR 
2012.030510 -Flours, meals and pellets of fish, fit 
for human consumption 

1/1/2015 

6699.8954 RR 2012.03011 - Ornamental fish : 1/1/2015 
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RULE 
ORDER 

RATE 
CODE 

PRODUCT NAME 
START 
DATE 

6799.0579 RR Ship Surveyor Services - Foreign Travelling Ship 1/1/2015 

6799.0585 RR Ship Surveyor Services - Domestic Travelling Ship 1/1/2015 

6799.0615 RR Insurance Broker Services 1/1/2015 

6799.0621 RR Insurance Agent Licensing 1/1/2015 

6799.0657 RR 
Aircraft Surveyor Services - Foreign Travelling 
Aircraft 

1/1/2015 

6799.0663 RR 
Aircraft Surveyor Services - Domestic Travelling 
Aircraft 

1/1/2015 

6799.0669 RR Electricity Exchange Services 1/1/2015 

6799.1893 RR 
2012.9021 Orthopaedic appliances, including 
crutches, surgical belts and trusses; splints 

1/1/2015 

6799.1995 RR 
2012.9004 Spectacles, goggles and the like, 
corrective, protective or other. 

1/1/2015 

6799.2001 RR 
2012.9003 Frames and mountings for spectacles, 
goggles or the like, and parts thereof. 

1/1/2015 

6799.2745 RR 
2012.8452 Sewing machines, other than book-
sewing machines of heading 84.40; furniture, ba 

1/1/2015 

6799.2775 RR 
2012.8447 Knitting machines, stitch-bonding 
machines and machines for making gimped yarn, 

1/1/2015 

6799.2859 RR 
2012.8433 Harvesting or threshing machinery, 
including straw or fodder balers; grass or ha 

1/1/2015 

6799.2865 RR 
2012.8432 Agricultural, horticultural or forestry 
machinery for soil preparation or cultiv 

1/1/2015 



Turkey ONESOURCE Indirect Tax, February 2015 

© 2015 Thomson Reuters. All rights reserved. 

-5- 

RULE 
ORDER 

RATE 
CODE 

PRODUCT NAME 
START 
DATE 

6799.4359 LR 
2012.6807 Articles of asphalt or of similar material 
(for example, petroleum bitumen or co 

1/1/2015 

6799.5487 RR 
2012.4903 Children's picture, drawing or colouring 
books. 

1/1/2015 

6799.5493 LR 
2012.4902 Newspapers, journals and periodicals, 
whether or not illustrated or containing a 

1/1/2015 

6799.5499 RR 
2012.4901 Printed books, brochures, leaflets and 
similar printed matter, whether or not in 

1/1/2015 

6799.5631 RR 
2012.4802 Uncoated paper and paperboard, of a 
kind used for writing, printing or other gra 

1/1/2015 

6799.5637 RR 2012.4801 Newsprint, in rolls or sheets. 1/1/2015 

6799.6777 RR 2012.2941 Antibiotics. 1/1/2015 

6799.7827 SR 
2012.2207 Undenatured ethyl alcohol of an 
alcoholic strength by volume of 80 % vol. or hig 

1/1/2015 

6799.8151 RR 
2012.1510 Other oils and their fractions, obtained 
solely from olives, whether or not refi 

1/1/2015 

6799.8373 RR 
2012.1102 Cereal flours other than of wheat or 
meslin. 

1/1/2015 

6799.8379 LR 2012.1101 Wheat or meslin flour. 1/1/2015 

6799.8439 LR 
2012.0909 Seeds of anise, badian, fennel, 
coriander, cumin or caraway; juniper berries. 

1/1/2015 

6799.9609 RR 
2012.0504 Guts, bladders and stomachs of animals 
(other than fish), whole and pieces there 

1/1/2015 

6799.9861 RR 
2012.0207 Meat and edible offal, of the poultry of 
heading 01.05, fresh, chilled or frozen 

1/1/2015 
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RULE 
ORDER 

RATE 
CODE 

PRODUCT NAME 
START 
DATE 

6799.9951 RR 
2012.0105 Live poultry, that is to say, fowls of the 
species Gallus domesticus, ducks, gee 

1/1/2015 

6799.9963 RR 2012.0104 Live sheep and goats. 1/1/2015 

6799.9975 RR 2012.0103 Live swine. 1/1/2015 

6799.9986 RR 2012.0102 Live bovine animals. 1/1/2015 

6799.9998 RR 2012.0101 Live horses, asses, mules and hinnies. 1/1/2015 

6899.9465 RR 2012.65 Headgear and parts thereof 1/1/2015 

6899.9483 RR 
2012.62 Articles of apparel and clothing 
accessories,not knitted or crocheted 

1/1/2015 

6899.9489 RR 
2012.61 Articles of apparel and clothing 
accessories, knitted or crocheted 

1/1/2015 

6899.9513 RR 2012.57 Carpets and other textile floor coverings 1/1/2015 

6899.9675 RR 2012.30 Pharmaceutical products 1/1/2015 

6899.9723 LR 2012.22 Beverages, spirits and vinegar 1/1/2015 

6899.9729 RR 2012.21 Miscellaneous edible preparations 1/1/2015 

6899.9735 RR 
2012.20 Preparations of vegetables, fruit, nuts or 
other parts of plants 

1/1/2015 

6899.9741 RR 
2012.19 Preparations of cereals, flour, starch or 
milk; pastrycooks' products 

1/1/2015 

6899.9747 RR 2012.18 Cocoa and cocoa preparations 1/1/2015 

6899.9753 RR 2012.17 Sugars and sugar confectionery 1/1/2015 
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RULE 
ORDER 

RATE 
CODE 

PRODUCT NAME 
START 
DATE 

6899.9759 RR 
2012.16 Preparations of meat, of fish or of 
crustaceans, molluscs or other aquatic invertebrates 

1/1/2015 

6899.9783 RR 
2012.12 Oil seeds and oleaginous fruits; 
miscellaneous grains,seeds and fruit; industrial or 
medicin 

1/1/2015 

6899.9789 RR 
2012.11 Products of the milling industry; malt; 
starches; inulin; wheat gluten 

1/1/2015 

6899.9795 RR 2012.10 Cereals 1/1/2015 

6899.9801 RR 2012.09 Coffee, tea, mate and spices 1/1/2015 

6899.9807 RR 
2012.08 Edible fruit and nuts; peel of citrus fruit or 
melons 

1/1/2015 

6899.9813 RR 
2012.07 Edible vegetables and certain roots and 
tubers 

1/1/2015 

6899.9963 RR 
2012.04 Dairy produce; birds' eggs; natural honey; 
edible products of animal origin, not elsewhere s 

1/1/2015 

6899.9987 LR 2012.02 Meat and edible meat offal 1/1/2015 

6699.1563 EXEMPT Contributions to Socially Disadvantaged People 1/1/2015 

6699.1569 EXEMPT Contributions to Qualified Political Organizations 1/1/2015 

6699.1575 EXEMPT Contributions to Qualified Organizations for Disab 1/1/2015 

6699.1581 EXEMPT Contributions to Qualified Educational, Cultural, 1/1/2015 

6699.1617 EXEMPT Supply of building sites for social housing progra 1/1/2015 

6799.0687 RR Underwriting Services 1/1/2015 
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RULE 
ORDER 

RATE 
CODE 

PRODUCT NAME 
START 
DATE 

6799.0741 RR Forward Contracts 1/1/2015 

6799.1131 EXEMPT Leasing of Living and Sleeping Accomodations 1/1/2015 

6799.1155 EXEMPT Lease of Commercial Building 1/1/2015 

6799.1161 EXEMPT Lease of Residential Dwellings-Not by Individual 1/1/2015 

6799.1167 EXEMPT Lease of Protected Residential Dwellings 1/1/2015 

6799.1221 RR Non-Cash Means of Payment 1/1/2015 

6799.1233 RR Management of Investment Funds 1/1/2015 

6899.7983 EXEMPT Legal Aid Services 1/1/2015 

6899.8007 EXEMPT Certain Supplies Of Staff By Religious Or Philosop 1/1/2015 

6899.8103 EXEMPT Services Provided by Political Parties 1/1/2015 

6899.8583 EXEMPT Lease of Residential Dwellings 1/1/2015 

6899.8601 EXEMPT Insurance Agents, Brokers, and Service 1/1/2015 

6899.8607 EXEMPT Insurance Agents, Brokers, & Service 1/1/2015 

6899.8613 EXEMPT Guarantee Contracts 1/1/2015 

6899.8619 EXEMPT Granting, Negotiation, and Management Of Credit 1/1/2015 

6899.8625 EXEMPT Gold Destined For Banks 1/1/2015 

6899.8697 EXEMPT Supplies by public theatres, orchestras 1/1/2015 

6899.8763 EXEMPT Religious Services 1/1/2015 
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RULE 
ORDER 

RATE 
CODE 

PRODUCT NAME 
START 
DATE 

6899.8829 EXEMPT Institutes For Sporting Activities, Entrance Fees 1/1/2015 

6899.8925 RR Books, Electronically Delivered (Digital) 1/1/2015 

6899.8931 RR Books, Electronically Delivered (Audio) 1/1/2015 

6899.9021 EXEMPT Teaching Services Rendered By Charities 1/1/2015 

6899.9069 EXEMPT Non-Profit Education Services 1/1/2015 

6959.9759 EXEMPT NONPROFIT ORGANIZATIONAL SERVICES 1/1/2015 

Rule Order Reassignment 

The following rules on the default Harmonized Product Group have had their rule orders 

updated. 

PRIOR 
RULE 

ORDER 

UPDATED 
RULE 

ORDER 
PRODUCT NAME 

5054.2 6499.9411 Printed Books 

5190.2 6499.9663 Human blood 

7630.2 6596.8859 Tooth brushes, shaving brushes, hair brushes, nail 

7624.2 6596.8961 Swivel seats with variable height adjustment 

7600.2 6596.8967 Seats other than garden seats or camping equipment 

7601.2 6596.8973 Seats of cane, osier, bamboo or similar materials, 

7603.2 6596.8997 Other seats, with wooden frames, Upholstered 
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PRIOR 
RULE 

ORDER 

UPDATED 
RULE 

ORDER 
PRODUCT NAME 

7604.2 6596.9003 Other seats, with wooden frames 

7605.2 6596.9009 Other seats, with metal frames, Upholstered 

7606.2 6596.9015 Other seats, with metal frames 

7602.2 6596.9021 Other seats of cane, osier, bamboo or similar mate 

7607.2 6596.9027 Other seats 

7611.2 6596.9033 Wooden furniture of a kind used in the kitchen 

7612.2 6596.9039 Wooden furniture of a kind used in the bedroom 

7610.2 6596.9045 Wooden furniture of a kind used in offices 

7613.2 6596.9057 Other wooden furniture 

7609.2 6596.9063 Other metal furniture 

7626.2 6596.9069 Other furniture of other materials, including cane 

7608.2 6596.9075 Metal furniture of a kind used in offices 

7614.2 6596.9081 Furniture of plastics 

7625.2 6596.9087 Furniture of other materials, including cane, osie 

7617.2 6596.9117 Mattresses, Of other materials 

7616.2 6596.9123 Mattresses, Of cellular rubber or plastics, whethe 

7615.2 6596.9129 Mattress supports 
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PRIOR 
RULE 

ORDER 

UPDATED 
RULE 

ORDER 
PRODUCT NAME 

7619.2 6596.9189 Electric table, desk, bedside or floor-standing la 

7618.2 6596.9195 Chandeliers and other electric ceiling or wall lig 

7643.2 6596.9489 Spectacle lenses of other materials 

7642.2 6596.9495 Spectacle lenses of glass 

7641.2 6596.9519 Contact lenses 

7510.2 6597.0563 Self-loading or self-unloading trailers and semi-t 

7500.2 6597.0611 Pedestrian controlled tractors 

7351.2 6597.1733 Other machinery designed for mounting on road vehi 

7540.2 6597.1745 Sewing machines of the household type 

7550.2 6597.1757 Other sewing machines, automatic units 

7560.2 6597.1763 Other sewing machines 

7357.2 6597.1793 Other mechanical shovels, excavators and shovel lo 

7358.2 6597.1811 Mechanical shovels, excavators and shovel 360 revo 

7520.2 6597.1811 Mechanical shovels, excavators and shovel 360 revo 

7520.2 6597.1811 Mechanical shovels, excavators and shovel 360 revo 

7495.2 6597.2069 Other printers, copying machines and facsimile oth 

7494.2 6597.2075 Other printers, copying machines and facsimile mac 
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PRIOR 
RULE 

ORDER 

UPDATED 
RULE 

ORDER 
PRODUCT NAME 

7496.2 6597.2081 Other printers, copying machines and facsimile 

7361.2 6597.2291 Other machinery, not self-propelled 

7490.2 6597.2507 Machinery for preparing animal feeding stuffs 

7480.2 6597.2597 Milking machines 

7455.2 6597.2603 Dairy machinery 

7350.2 6597.2657 Other appliances, agricultural or horticultural 

7532.2 6597.3245 Ironing machines and presses (including fusing pre 

7531.2 6597.3257 Dry-cleaning machines 

7420.2 6597.3677 Straw or fodder balers, including pick-up balers 

7410.2 6597.3689 Other mowers, including cutter bars for tractor mo 

7430.2 6597.3701 Other haymaking machinery 

7460.2 6597.3707 Other harvesting machinery; threshing machinery, r 

7450.2 6597.3713 Other harvesting machinery; threshing machinery, o 

7440.2 6597.3719 Other harvesting machinery; threshing machinery, c 

7470.2 6597.3725 Other harvesting machinery; threshing machinery 

7586.2 6597.3977 Other electronic calculating machines, incorporati 

7587.2 6597.3983 Other electronic calculating machines 
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PRIOR 
RULE 

ORDER 

UPDATED 
RULE 

ORDER 
PRODUCT NAME 

7588.2 6597.3989 Other calculating machines 

7585.2 6597.4001 Electronic calcula tors capable of operation witho 

7594.2 6597.4187 Storage units 

7592.2 6597.4193 Processing units other than those of sub-heading 8 

7589.2 6597.4199 Portable automatic data processing machines, weigh 

7595.2 6597.4205 Other units of automatic data processing machines 

7591.2 6597.4211 Other automatic data processing machines, presente 

7590.2 6597.4217 Other automatic data processing machines, comprisi 

7593.2 6597.4229 Input or output units, whether or not containing s 

7400.2 6597.4325 Seeders, planters and transplanters 

7360.2 6597.4331 Ploughs 

7380.2 6597.4349 Other harrows, scarifiers, cultivators, weeders an 

7390.2 6597.4355 Manure spreaders and fertiliser distributors 

7370.2 6597.4361 Harrows, scarifiers, cultivators, weeders and hoes 

7599.2 6597.4805 Projectors, Of a kind solely or principally used i 

7598.2 6597.4817 Other monitors, Of a kind solely or principally us 

7597.2 6597.4835 Cathode-ray tube monitors, Of a kind solely or pri 
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PRIOR 
RULE 

ORDER 

UPDATED 
RULE 

ORDER 
PRODUCT NAME 

7596.2 6597.5627 Electric smoothing irons 

7621.2 6597.5789 Other machines and apparatus for resistance weldin 

7623.2 6597.5795 Other machines and apparatus for arc (including pl 

7620.2 6597.5813 Machines and apparatus for resistance welding of m 

7622.2 6597.5819 Machines and apparatus for arc (including plasma a 

6350.2 6597.6431 Waste and scrap 

6340.2 6597.6485 Waste and scrap 

6330.2 6597.6497 Waste and scrap 

6320.2 6597.6551 Waste and scrap 

6310.2 6597.6581 Waste and scrap 

6300.2 6597.6605 Waste and scrap 

6290.2 6597.6629 Thallium, Waste and scrap 

6280.2 6597.6659 Chromium, Waste and scrap 

6270.2 6597.6677 Beryllium, Waste and scrap 

6260.2 6597.6695 Waste and scrap 

6420.2 6597.7313 Ingots and other primary forms 

5184.2 6598.5827 Newspapers 
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PRIOR 
RULE 

ORDER 

UPDATED 
RULE 

ORDER 
PRODUCT NAME 

7110.2 6598.5851 Maps and hydrographic or similar charts of all kin 

7100.2 6598.5857 In book form 

7070.2 6598.5983 Other paper and paperboard, of which more than 10 

7130.2 6598.7711 Other:Erasers 

5248.2 6598.8497 Articles of plastics, nesoi 

6930.2 6599.3411 Salt suitable for human consumption 

5035.2 6599.4887 Bulgur wheat 

5288.2 6599.4929 Bread 

6920.2 6599.5343 Other grape must 

5198.2 6599.6663 Fixed vegetable oils, fluid, mixed 

6940.2 6599.6843 Cotton linters 

6620.2 6599.6975 Other, Poppy seeds 

6800.2 6599.6993 Cotton seeds 

6780.2 6599.7053 Of soya beans 

6730.2 6599.7347 Unrooted cuttings and slips 

6720.2 6599.7353 Trees, shrubs and bushes, grafted or not, of kinds 

6640.2 6599.7593 Olives 
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PRIOR 
RULE 

ORDER 

UPDATED 
RULE 

ORDER 
PRODUCT NAME 

6590.2 6599.7695 Onions and shallots 

6600.2 6599.7707 Garlic 

6470.2 6599.7917 Walnuts, Shelled 

6460.2 6599.7923 Walnuts, In shell 

6500.2 6599.7929 Pistachios 

6490.2 6599.7947 Hazelnuts or filberts (Corylus spp.), Shelled 

6480.2 6599.7953 Hazelnuts or filberts (Corylus spp.), In shell 

6510.2 6599.7959 Chestnuts (Castanea spp.) 

5066.2 6599.8031 Apricots, dried 

6450.2 6599.8061 Grapes, Dried 

6690.2 6599.8649 Bovine semen 

5168.2 6599.9039 Sheep 

5170.2 6599.9045 Goats 

5046.2 6599.9153 Other 

5010.2 6599.9273 Ornamental fish 

5292.2 6599.9873 Milk 

5212.2 6699.1551 Gift Card 



Turkey ONESOURCE Indirect Tax, February 2015 

© 2015 Thomson Reuters. All rights reserved. 

-17- 

PRIOR 
RULE 

ORDER 

UPDATED 
RULE 

ORDER 
PRODUCT NAME 

7120.2 6699.1767 Pencils (other than pencils of heading 9608), cray 

7640.2 6699.2097 Frames and mountings for spectacles, goggles or th 

7655.2 6699.2379 Yachts and other vessels for pleasure or sports; r 

7584.2 6699.2523 Typewriters other than printers of heading 8443; w 

7582.2 6699.2541 Tools for working in the hand, pneumatic, hydrauli 

7359.2 6699.2583 Self-propelled bulldozers, angledozers, graders, l 

7345.2 6699.2595 Pumps for liquids, whether or not fitted with a me 

7493.2 6699.2661 Other machinery for making up paper pulp, paper or 

7569.2 6699.2667 Other machine-tools for working metal or cermets, 

7563.2 6699.2709 Metal-rolling mills and rolls therefor 

7565.2 6699.2721 Machining centres, unit construction machines (sin 

7491.2 6699.2739 Machines for cleaning, sorting or grading seed, gr 

7561.2 6699.2805 Machinery for preparing, tanning or working hides, 

7583.2 6699.2823 Machinery and apparatus for soldering, brazing or 

7571.2 6699.2835 Machine-tools for working stone, ceramics, concret 

7564.2 6699.2841 Machine-tools for working any material by removal 

7567.2 6699.2847 Machine-tools for planing, shaping, slotting, broa 



Turkey ONESOURCE Indirect Tax, February 2015 

© 2015 Thomson Reuters. All rights reserved. 

-18- 

PRIOR 
RULE 

ORDER 

UPDATED 
RULE 

ORDER 
PRODUCT NAME 

7566.2 6699.2853 Machine-tools for deburring, sharpening, grinding, 

7580.2 6699.2859 Machine-tools (including way-type unit head machin 

7568.2 6699.2865 Machine-tools (including presses) for working meta 

7581.2 6699.2871 Machine-tools (including machines for nailing, sta 

7570.2 6699.2877 Lathes (including turning centres) for removing me 

7530.2 6699.2883 Knitting machines, stitch-bonding machines and mac 

7352.2 6699.2925 Fork-lift trucks; other works trucks fitted with l 

7562.2 6699.2943 Converters, ladles, ingot moulds and casting machi 

7492.2 6699.2979 Book-binding machinery, including book-sewing mach 

6370.2 6699.3321 Zinc waste and scrap. 

6360.2 6699.3453 Tin waste and scrap. 

6250.2 6699.3561 Nickel waste and scrap. 

6240.2 6699.3675 Lead waste and scrap. 

6410.2 6699.3819 Ferrous waste and scrap; remelting scrap ingots of 

6230.2 6699.3909 Copper waste and scrap. 

6220.2 6699.4143 Aluminium waste and scrap. 

6200.2 6699.4227 Precious stones (other than diamonds) and semi-pre 
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PRIOR 
RULE 

ORDER 

UPDATED 
RULE 

ORDER 
PRODUCT NAME 

6190.2 6699.4269 Diamonds, whether or not worked, but not mounted o 

6990.2 6699.5217 Woven fabrics of artificial filament yarn, includi 

5138.2 6699.5391 Cotton, not carded or combed 

6390.2 6699.5673 Waste and scrap of paper or paperboard 

5054.2 6699.5727 Printed books, brochures, leaflets & similar print 

5186.2 6699.5745 Newspapers, journals and periodicals, whether or n 

7090.2 6699.5751 Music, printed or in manuscript, whether bound, il 

7080.2 6699.5763 Childrens picture, drawing or coloring books 

7060.2 6699.5853 Newsprint, in rolls or sheets 

6960.2 6699.6129 Raw skins of sheep or lambs (fresh, or salted, dri 

6950.2 6699.6135 Raw hides and skins of bovine (including buffalo) 

7040.2 6699.6165 Leather further prepared after tanning or crusting 

7650.2 6699.6207 Trunks, suit-cases, vanity-cases, executive-cases 

6380.2 6699.6237 Waste, parings and scrap of rubber (other than har 

7200.2 6699.6675 Wadding, gauze, bandages, impregnated or coated or 

7190.2 6699.6681 Pharmaceutical goods, specified sterile products s 

7180.2 6699.6687 Medicament mixtures (not 3002, 3005, 3006), put in 
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PRIOR 
RULE 

ORDER 

UPDATED 
RULE 

ORDER 
PRODUCT NAME 

7170.2 6699.6693 Medicament mixtures (not 3002, 3005, 3006), not in 

7160.2 6699.6699 Human & animal blood; antisera, vaccines, toxins, 

5278.2 6699.8157 Jams, fruit jellies, marmalades, fruit or nut pure 

5036.2 6699.82 Pasta, whether or not cooked or stuffed (with meat 

5282.2 6699.8481 Waters, including natural or artificial mineral wa 

6910.2 6699.8487 Waters, including mineral waters and aerated water 

6820.2 6699.8865 Other oils from olives not chemically modif 

6840.2 6699.8871 Other fixed vegetable fats & oils, not chemically 

6650.2 6699.8883 Olive oil & its fractions, not chemically modified 

5198.2 6699.8889 Margarine; edible mixtures or preparations of anim 

6830.2 6699.8931 Coconut, palm kernel or babassu oil, not chemicall 

6850.2 6699.8943 Animal or vegetable fats and oils and their fracti 

6810.2 6699.9003 Swedes, mangolds, fodder roots, hay, lucerne (alfa 

6520.2 6699.9009 Sunflower seeds, whether or not broken 

6560.2 6699.9015 Soya beans, whether or not broken 

6790.2 6699.9021 Seeds, fruit and spores, of a kind used for sowing 

6630.2 6699.9033 Rape or colza seeds, whether or not broken 
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PRIOR 
RULE 

ORDER 

UPDATED 
RULE 

ORDER 
PRODUCT NAME 

6550.2 6699.9051 Locust beans, seaweeds and other algae, sugar beet 

6610.2 6699.9087 Ground-nuts, not roasted or otherwise cooked, whet 

6680.2 6699.9129 Wheat or meslin flour 

6580.2 6699.9315 Potatoes (not sweet potatoes), fresh or chilled 

6570.2 6699.9363 Dried leguminous vegetables, shelled 

5068.2 6699.9411 Other nuts, fresh or dried, almonds, hazelnuts 

5062.2 6699.9435 Grapes, fresh or dried | raisins 

5064.2 6699.9453 Dates, figs, pineapples, avocados, guavas, mangoes 

6540.2 6699.9513 Seeds of anise, badian, fennel, coriander, cumin o 

5094.2 6699.9537 Ginger, saffron, turmeric (curcuma), thyme, bay le 

5158.2 6699.9597 Rice 

6710.2 6699.9729 Animal (not fish) guts, bladders, stomachs & parts 

5010.2 6699.9789 Meat and edible offal, of the poultry of headingÂ 0 

6670.2 6699.9819 Swine, live 

6660.2 6699.9837 Horses, asses, mules and hinnies, live 

6700.2 6699.9849 Chickens, ducks, geese, turkeys, and guineas, live 

6700.2 6699.9849 Chickens, ducks, geese, turkeys, and guineas, live 
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PRIOR 
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UPDATED 
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ORDER 
PRODUCT NAME 

5172.2 6699.9861 Bovine animals, live cows, bulls, heifers 

5030.2 6699.9945 Honey, natural 

5272.2 6699.9957 Cheese and curd 

5016.2 6699.9963 Buttermilk, curdled milk and cream, yogurt, kephir 

5234.2 6799.1107 Leasing of Sporting Facilities 

6180.2 6799.1299 Lotteries 

5208.2 6799.8823 Medicines for Human Use and Veterinarian Use 

5204.2 6799.8829 Medicines 

7644.2 6799.8847 Medical Device 

5213.2 6799.8889 Gift Certificate 

6400.2 6799.9273 Cullet and other waste and scrap of glass; glass i 

7030.2 6799.9309 Footwear, gaiters and the like and parts thereof 

6970.2 6799.9327 Wool & animal hair, including yarn & woven fabric 

6980.2 6799.9399 Knitted or crocheted fabrics 

5138.2 6799.9411 Cotton, including yarn and woven fabric thereof 

7050.2 6799.9417 Carpets and other textile floor coverings, knotted 

7010.2 6799.9423 Articles of apparel and clothing accessories, not 
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PRIOR 
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ORDER 

UPDATED 
RULE 

ORDER 
PRODUCT NAME 

7000.2 6799.9429 Apparel articles and accessories, knitted or croch 

6870.2 6799.9674 Sugars and sugar confectionary 

5276.2 6799.9687 Preparations of vegetables, fruit, nuts or other p 

5036.2 6799.9699 Preparations of cereals, flour, starch or milk; ba 

6900.2 6799.9712 Miscellaneous edible preparations 

6860.2 6799.9734 Edible preparations of meat, fish, crustaceans, mo 

6880.2 6799.9748 Cocoa and cocoa preparations 

6770.2 6799.9862 Milling products; malt; starch; inulin; wheat glut 

6740.2 6799.9886 Edible vegetables & certain roots & Tubers 

6750.2 6799.9908 Edible fruit & nuts; citrus fruit or melon peel 

6760.2 6799.9922 Coffee, tea, mate & spices 

6530.2 6799.9932 Cereals 

6000.2 6799.9962 Meat and edible meat offal 

5012.2 6799.9987 Fish, crustaceans & aquatic invertebrates 

6890.2 6799.9999 Dairy produce; birds eggs; honey and other edible 

6030.2 6899.7635 Supply of Goods and Services for Vessels 

6050.2 6899.7641 Supply of Goods and Services for International Ves 
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ORDER 

UPDATED 
RULE 

ORDER 
PRODUCT NAME 

6040.2 6899.7647 Supply of Goods and Services for International Air 

6020.2 6899.7653 Sea-Going Vessels, Lifeboats, Warships & Inland Bo 

5244.2 6899.7665 Port Services 

5244.2 6899.7665 Port Services 

5252.2 6899.7689 International Transportation 

6010.2 6899.7725 Aircraft And Related Repairs 

6110.2 6899.7743 Public Library Services 

6100.2 6899.7749 Public Activities by Public Authority 

5200.2 6899.7875 Education/Teaching 

6150.2 6899.7893 Supply Of Services And Goods For Members By Organi 

6160.2 6899.7899 Supply Of Non-Profit Org. Services And Goods 

6140.2 6899.7923 Supplies by juvenile homes 

6170.2 6899.7935 Social Or Philanthropic Services 

6120.2 6899.7977 Nonprofit Library, Cultural And Sporting Services 

6060.2 6899.8037 Repair and Maintenance of Ships or Aircraft 

5256.2 6899.8121 Services and Goods for Foreign Ships and Aircraft 

5194.2 6899.8151 Funerals and Burials 
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PRIOR 
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ORDER 

UPDATED 
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ORDER 
PRODUCT NAME 

7320.2 6899.8223 Services Supplied by Rest Homes 

7310.2 6899.8229 Services Supplied by Orphanages 

7300.2 6899.8235 Services Supplied by Asylums 

7290.2 6899.8241 Rooming And Boarding Houses 

5224.2 6899.8295 Supply of Human Organs 

7230.2 6899.8343 Medical Services; Doctors, Dentists, Kinesiologist 

6080.2 6899.8349 Medical Services Rendered By Public Hospitals 

5220.2 6899.8379 Hospital Services 

5220.2 6899.8379 Hospital Services 

7210.2 6899.8391 Health Care 

6070.2 6899.8439 International Freight Transport 

6210.2 6899.8469 Transactions of Currency, Bank Notes And Coins 

5260.2 6899.8577 Leasing of Immovable Property 

6440.2 6899.8631 Financial Transactions 

5218.2 6899.8637 Financial Services 

6430.2 6899.8655 Commercial Banks/Financing 

7260.2 6899.8745 Restaurant, Confectionery, And Other Public Cateri 
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RULE 
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ORDER 
PRODUCT NAME 

7250.2 6899.8751 Restaurant Meals 

7240.2 6899.8757 Restaurant and Other Public Catering 

5048.2 6899.8835 Institutes For Entertainment Activities, Entrance 

7150.2 6899.8841 Institutes For Cultural Activities, Entrance Fees 

6130.2 6899.8853 Cultural Services 

7340.2 6899.8955 Sewerage Systems 

7330.2 6899.8961 Refuse Systems 

7140.2 6899.9051 School and University Education 

6090.2 6899.9057 Public Education 

5238.2 6899.9123 Literary, Compositional And Other Artistic Activit 

5214.2 6899.9837 Immovable property 

7020.2 6899.9843 CLOTHING 

5258.2 6959.9741 Services and Goods for Foreign Diplomats or Diplom 

7270.2 6959.9789 HOTEL & OTHER LODGING PLACES 
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The following rules on the non-default Non-Harmonized Product Group have had their rule 

orders updated. 

PRIOR 
RULE 

ORDER 

UPDATED 
RULE 

ORDER 
PRODUCT NAME 

5188.1 7589.7021 Demo or rental or used vehicle 

5250.1 7589.8011 Glass or glass products manufacturing services 

5198.1 7589.8917 Vegetable oils or fats processing services 

5230.1 7590.0195 Nursing services 

5202.1 7590.3789 Teacher training services 

5050.1 7590.4359 Newspaper or advertising material delivery services 

5220.1 7590.9909 Clinic 

5186.1 7591.4697 Periodicals 

5184.1 7591.4715 Newspapers 

5138.1 7593.0135 Cotton 

5168.1 7595.8353 Sheep 

5170.1 7595.8401 Goats 

5022.1 7597.3791 Olives 

5278.1 7597.4061 Jams or jellies or fruit preserves 

5030.1 7597.4067 Honey 

5134.1 7597.4193 Mushrooms or fungi 
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ORDER 
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5294.1 7597.4205 Fresh vegetables 

5162.1 7597.4217 Dried beans 

5046.1 7597.4253 Fresh fruit 

5276.1 7597.4283 Shelf stable milk or butter products 

5290.1 7597.4421 Cereal grains 

5282.1 7597.4523 Water 

5286.1 7597.4529 Spring or mineral water 

5104.1 7597.7469 Soapwort 

5130.1 7597.7577 Coriander 

5194.1 7698.8119 Funeral services 

5182.1 7699.3141 Leathers 

5012.1 7699.7413 Fish 

5036.1 7699.7467 Plain pasta and noodles 

5010.1 7699.7509 Meat and poultry 

5292.1 7699.7545 Milk and butter products 

5018.1 7699.7551 Eggs and egg substitutes 

5272.1 7699.7557 Cheese 
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PRIOR 
RULE 

ORDER 

UPDATED 
RULE 

ORDER 
PRODUCT NAME 

5248.1 7799.8157 Plastic and chemical industries 

5222.1 7799.8565 Permanent structures 

5270.1 7799.9309 Animal feed 

5212.1 7799.9453 Gift Card 

5288.1 7799.9561 Bread and bakery products 

5218.1 7899.9735 Financial and Insurance Services 

5204.1 7899.9765 Education and Training Services 

5213.1 7899.9909 Gift Certificate 

The following rules on the non-default Independent Product Group have had their rule orders 

updated. 

PRIOR 
RULE 

ORDER 

UPDATED 
RULE 

ORDER 
PRODUCT NAME 

5022 8699.9591 Olives 

5134 8699.9597 Mushroom 

5134 8699.9597 Mushroom 

5162 8699.9717 Dried Beans 

5162 8699.9717 Dried Beans 

5132 8699.9795 Bitter Almonds 
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ORDER 
PRODUCT NAME 

5132 8699.9795 Bitter Almonds 

5062 8699.9915 Raisins 

5062 8699.9915 Raisins 

5064 8699.9939 Dried Fig 

5064 8699.9939 Dried Fig 

5066 8699.9945 Dried Apricot 

5066 8699.9945 Dried Apricot 

5240 8799.8235 Water Irrigation Drainage for Agricultural Product 

5302 8799.9081 Frozen Vegetables 

5294 8799.9087 Fresh Vegetables 

5026 8799.9099 Powder Sugar 

5028 8799.9105 Cube Shaped Sugar 

5136 8799.9123 Beet Sugar 

5136 8799.9123 Beet Sugar 

5094 8799.9135 Thyme 

5094 8799.9135 Thyme 

5096 8799.9141 Sage Leaves 
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RULE 

ORDER 

UPDATED 
RULE 

ORDER 
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5096 8799.9141 Sage Leaves 

5110 8799.9159 Anise 

5110 8799.9159 Anise 

5068 8799.9201 Walnut 

5068 8799.9201 Walnut 

5078 8799.9207 Sunflower Seeds 

5078 8799.9207 Sunflower Seeds 

5108 8799.9213 Sesame Seeds 

5108 8799.9213 Sesame Seeds 

5080 8799.9219 Pumpkin Seeds 

5112 8799.9225 Poppy Seeds 

5112 8799.9225 Poppy Seeds 

5072 8799.9231 Pistachio 

5072 8799.9231 Pistachio 

5074 8799.9237 Pine Nut 

5074 8799.9237 Pine Nut 

5076 8799.9243 Peanut 
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RULE 

ORDER 

UPDATED 
RULE 

ORDER 
PRODUCT NAME 

5076 8799.9243 Peanut 

5114 8799.9249 Hemp Seeds 

5114 8799.9249 Hemp Seeds 

5118 8799.9255 Heath Fibre and Seeds 

5118 8799.9255 Heath Fibre and Seeds 

5070 8799.9261 Hazelnut 

5070 8799.9261 Hazelnut 

5116 8799.9267 Fennel Seeds 

5116 8799.9267 Fennel Seeds 

5082 8799.9273 Chickpeas 

5082 8799.9273 Chickpeas 

5084 8799.9279 Chestnut 

5084 8799.9279 Chestnut 

5128 8799.9297 Apricot Seeds 

5128 8799.9297 Apricot Seeds 

5176 8799.9309 Meat Products Without Additives 

5176 8799.9309 Meat Products Without Additives 
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PRIOR 
RULE 

ORDER 

UPDATED 
RULE 

ORDER 
PRODUCT NAME 

5046 8799.9351 Fresh Fruits 

5198 8799.9363 Vegetable Oil 

5178 8799.9387 Wheat Flour 

5268 8799.9417 Dough ferment 

5266 8799.9453 Cheese bottom juice 

5290 8799.9465 Grain Cereals 

5042 8799.9495 Speciality Bread with Additives 

5038 8799.9501 Sandwich Breads 

5040 8799.9507 Hamburger Breads 

5024 8799.9729 Dried Tea 

5276 8799.9765 Milk Powder 

5264 8799.9813 Certified Seeds 

5264 8799.9813 Certified Seeds 

5100 8799.9831 Valonia 

5100 8799.9831 Valonia 

5090 8799.9837 Sumac Leaf 

5090 8799.9837 Sumac Leaf 
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RULE 
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UPDATED 
RULE 

ORDER 
PRODUCT NAME 

5104 8799.9843 Soapwort 

5104 8799.9843 Soapwort 

5102 8799.9855 Mahaleb 

5102 8799.9855 Mahaleb 

5092 8799.9861 Dried Linden Flowers 

5092 8799.9861 Dried Linden Flowers 

5106 8799.9867 Cumin 

5106 8799.9867 Cumin 

5130 8799.9873 Coriander (Cilantro) 

5130 8799.9873 Coriander (Cilantro) 

5088 8799.9879 Bay Leaf 

5088 8799.9879 Bay Leaf 

5098 8799.9885 Arborvitae 

5098 8799.9885 Arborvitae 

5146 8799.9891 Wheat 

5146 8799.9891 Wheat 

5154 8799.9909 Rye 
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ORDER 
PRODUCT NAME 

5154 8799.9909 Rye 

5032 8799.9915 Rice 

5158 8799.9915 Rice 

5158 8799.9915 Rice 

5152 8799.9927 Oats 

5152 8799.9927 Oats 

5156 8799.9939 Maize 

5156 8799.9939 Maize 

5166 8799.9945 Lentil 

5166 8799.9945 Lentil 

5150 8799.9951 Corn 

5150 8799.9951 Corn 

5126 8799.9963 Carob Bean 

5126 8799.9963 Carob Bean 

5148 8799.9969 Barley 

5148 8799.9969 Barley 

5260 8799.9975 Frozen animal sperms for artificial fertilization 
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RULE 
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UPDATED 
RULE 

ORDER 
PRODUCT NAME 

5260 8799.9975 Frozen animal sperms for artificial fertilization 

5244 8899.5229 Port Services 

5315 8899.5649 Sale and Distribution of Cocoa and Chocolate 

5226 8899.6273 Veterinary Doctor Services 

5234 8899.6447 Sport Facilities 

5216 8899.6465 Immovable Property Leasing 

5228 8899.6771 Laboratory Services 

5220 8899.6777 Hospital and Clinic Services 

5325 8899.7125 Restaurant Services 

5238 8899.7239 Artistic Activities 

5080 8899.7299 Pumpkin Seeds 

5208 8899.7761 Veterinarian Medicine 

5248 8899.7875 Plastic 

5250 8899.7881 Glass 

5224 8899.7977 Human Organs 

5184 8899.8013 Newspapers 

5184 8899.8013 Newspapers 
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RULE 

ORDER 

UPDATED 
RULE 

ORDER 
PRODUCT NAME 

5188 8899.8103 Used Motor Vehicles 

5188 8899.8103 Used Motor Vehicles 

5246 8899.8211 Scrap Metal 

5204 8899.8295 Medicines 

5242 8899.8493 Land Improvement Services 

5212 8899.8529 Gift Card 

5016 8899.8601 Yogurt 

5122 8899.8619 Tragacanth 

5122 8899.8619 Tragacanth 

5304 8899.8637 Spices 

5034 8899.8643 Semolina 

5164 8899.8673 Red Mullet 

5164 8899.8673 Red Mullet 

5036 8899.8685 Pasta 

5086 8899.8727 Liquorice 

5086 8899.8727 Liquorice 

5120 8899.8745 Kapari 



Turkey ONESOURCE Indirect Tax, February 2015 

© 2015 Thomson Reuters. All rights reserved. 

-38- 

PRIOR 
RULE 
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ORDER 
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5120 8899.8745 Kapari 

5030 8899.8769 Honey 

5296 8899.8793 Food Oil 

5284 8899.8799 Flour 

5272 8899.8847 Cheese 

5124 8899.8859 Carob 

5124 8899.8859 Carob 

5180 8899.8883 Bread 

5288 8899.8883 Bread 

5010 8899.8943 Poultry 

5012 8899.8961 Fish 

5018 8899.8973 Eggs 

5144 8899.8997 Wool 

5144 8899.8997 Wool 

5140 8899.9039 Fiber Cotton 

5140 8899.9039 Fiber Cotton 

5138 8899.9045 Cotton 



Turkey ONESOURCE Indirect Tax, February 2015 

© 2015 Thomson Reuters. All rights reserved. 

-39- 

PRIOR 
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5138 8899.9045 Cotton 

5142 8899.9051 Angora 

5142 8899.9051 Angora 

5300 8899.9423 Computer Programs for the disabled 

5168 8899.9489 Sheep 

5168 8899.9489 Sheep 

5174 8899.9495 Oxen 

5174 8899.9495 Oxen 

5170 8899.9501 Goats 

5170 8899.9501 Goats 

5172 8899.9507 Cows 

5172 8899.9507 Cows 

5192 8899.9609 Blood Components 

5192 8899.9609 Blood Components 

5190 8899.9615 Blood 

5190 8899.9615 Blood 

5282 8899.9627 Water 
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5292 8899.9663 Milk 

5160 8899.9759 Soybean 

5160 8899.9759 Soybean 

5182 8899.9789 Leather 

5182 8899.9789 Leather 

5270 8899.9897 Animal Feed 

5206 8899.9963 Plant Protection Products 

5202 8989.8205 Training 

5258 8989.8295 Services and Goods for Foreign Diplomats or Diplom 

5256 8989.8301 Services and Goods for Foreign Aircraft and Vessel 

5236 8989.8319 Scientific and Technical Services 

5254 8989.8481 Petroleum Exploration Activities 

5230 8989.8529 Nursing Care 

5052 8989.8547 Newspaper Printing Services 

5050 8989.8553 Newspaper Delivery Service 

5232 8989.8607 Library Services 

5252 8989.8649 International Transport 
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5320 8989.8691 Hotels 

5194 8989.8715 Funeral Services 

5194 8989.8715 Funeral Services 

5218 8989.8739 Financial Services 

5048 8989.8769 Entrance Fees 

5200 8989.8799 Education 

5310 8989.9063 Textiles 

5306 8989.9087 Syrup 

5186 8989.9303 Periodicals 

5186 8989.9303 Periodicals 

5286 8989.9393 Mineral Water 

5278 8989.9483 Jam 

5058 8989.9531 Immunglobulins 

5214 8989.9537 Immovable Property 

5280 8989.9561 Grape juice 

5213 8989.9603 Gift Certificate 

5262 8989.9867 Certified Fruit Nurseries 
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RULE 

ORDER 

UPDATED 
RULE 

ORDER 
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5262 8989.9867 Certified Fruit Nurseries 

5054 8989.9915 Books 

5274 8989.9927 Blood Products 

5056 8989.9963 Antiserums 

Please contact Customer Support with any questions. 
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